Dispute Resolution Services Page: 1

By

BRITISH

COILUMBIA Residential Tenancy Branch

Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding 450470 BC LTD.
and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]
DECISION

Dispute Codes CNC, OLC, FFT

Introduction

Pursuant to section 58 of the Residential Tenancy Act (the Act), | was designated to
hear an application regarding the above-noted tenancy. The tenant applied for:
e cancellation of the One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause, pursuant to
section 47,
e an order for the landlord to comply with the Act, the Residential Tenancy
Regulation and/or tenancy agreement, under section 62; and
e an authorization to recover the filing fee for this application, under section 72.

Applicant LC (the applicant) and the respondent attended the hearing. The respondent
was represented by GC and WC and assisted by lawyer ZM. The applicant was
assisted by advocate KC. Witness for the applicant BC also attended. All were given a
full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions, and to
call witnesses.

At the outset of the hearing the attending parties affirmed they understand the parties
are not allowed to record this hearing.

Per section 95(3) of the Act, the parties may be fined up to $5,000.00 if they record this
hearing: “A person who contravenes or fails to comply with a decision or an order made
by the director commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of not more than
$5,000.00.”

As both parties were present service was confirmed. The parties each confirmed receipt
of the application and evidence (the materials). Based on the testimonies | find that
each party was served with the respective materials in accordance with section 89 of
the Act.

The applicant confirmed receipt of the notice of civil claim in the Supreme Court of
British Columbia (submitted into evidence) on March 14, 2022 and submitted this
application on March 23, 2022.

Dated: July 27, 2022

Residential Tenancy Branch





